Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science
Vol. 30, No. 2, May 2023, pp. 1159~1166
ISSN: 2502-4752, DOI: 10.11591/ijeecs.v30.i2.pp1159-1166       1159
Journal homepage: http://ijeecs.iaescore.com
Using support vector machine regression to reduce cloud
security risks in developing countries
Sanaa Hammad Dhahi1, Estqlal Hammad Dhahi2, Ban Jawad Khadhim3, Shaymaa Taha Ahmed3
1Department of Hotel Studies, College of Tourism Sciences, University of Kerbala, Kerbala, Iraq

models for enhancing the cloud computing security using controls factors that we have considered.
To examine potential risks before they occur and to specify any planned risk-reduction measures is
considered cloud security management and control. Leading software developers now routinely adhere to the
principles and practices of cloud security management. These results are included in a study that discusses how
to manage security concerns in cloud computing in government organizations. These models have used simple
linear regression and the spearman's rank correlation coefficient (SVMR). The adaptive neural fuzzy inference
system (ANFIS) approach will be used in future work to see if it is successful in reducing the occurrence of
each factor issue relationships between issues that control and evaluate the results (SVMR and ANFIS) for
suitable for controlling cloud computing by using risk mitigation practices on cloud security platform and
infrastructure, as well as identify and discuss cloud security controls to mitigate.
REFERENCES
[1] K. Q. Aziz and B. A. Mahmood, “Assured data deletion in cloud computing: security analysis and requirements,” Indonesian Journal
of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 28, no. 2, pp. 1174–1183, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v28.i2.pp1174-1183.
[2] B. J. Khadhim, Q. K. Kadhim, W. M. Khudhair, and M. H. Ghaidan, “Virtualization in mobile cloud computing for augmented
reality challenges,” Proc. 2021 2nd Inf. Technol. to Enhanc. E-Learning other Appl. Conf. IT-ELA 2021, no. June 2022, pp. 113-118,
2021, doi: 10.1109/IT-ELA52201.2021.9773680.
[3] A. Rehman, L. I. U. Jian, M. Q. Yasin, and L. I. Keqiu, “Securing cloud storage by remote data integrity check with secured key
generation,” Chinese J. Electron., vol. 30, no. 3, pp. 489–499, 2021, doi: 10.1049/cje.2021.04.002.
[4] M. Mustafa, M. Alshare, D. Bhargava, R. Neware, B. Singh, and P. Ngulube, “Perceived security risk based on moderating factors
for blockchain technology applications in cloud storage to achieve secure healthcare systems,” Comput. Math. Methods Med.,
vol. 2022, no. 4, pp. 1–10, 2022, doi: 10.1155/2022/6112815.
[5] P. Yang, N. Xiong, and J. Ren, “Data security and privacy protection for cloud storage: a survey,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 131723–
131740, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3009876.
[6] J. Kumar, “Cloud computing security issues and its challenges: A comprehensive research,” Int. J. Recent Technol. Eng., vol. 8,
no. 1, pp. 10–14, 2019, doi: 10.1016/S1350-4789(19)30370-8.
[7] I. Nazeeh, T. H. Hadi, Z. Q. Mohammed, S. T. Ahmed, and Q. K. Kadhim, “Optimizing blockchain technology using a data sharing
model,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 29, no. 1, p. 431, 2023, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v29.i1.pp431-440.
[8] A. Irsheid, A. Murad, M. AlNajdawi, and A. Qusef, “Information security risk management models for cloud hosted systems: A
comparative study,” Procedia Comput. Sci., vol. 204, pp. 205–217, 2022, doi: 10.1016/j.procs.2022.08.025.
[9] S. T. Ahmed, B. J. Khadhim, and Q. K. Kadhim, “Cloud services and cloud perspectives : a review,” in IOP Conference Series:
Materials Science and Engineering, 2021, p. 012078, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1090/1/012078.
[10] M. Ishak, R. Rahman, and T. Mahmud, “Integrating cloud computing in e-healthcare: system design, implementation and
significance in context of developing countries,” 2021 5th Int. Conf. Electr. Eng. Inf. Commun. Technol. ICEEICT 2021, no. March,
pp. 0–6, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ICEEICT53905.2021.9667831.
[11] R. Mudzamba, K. v. d. Schyff, and K. Renaud, “The challenges of cloud adoption among South African small to medium enterprises:
A thematic analysis,” Electron. J. Inf. Syst. Dev. Ctries., vol. 88, no. 6, pp. 1–18, 2022, doi: 10.1002/isd2.12235.
[12] T. Abd, Y. S. Mezaal, M. S. Shareef, S. K. Khaleel, H. H. Madhi, and S. F. Abdulkareem, “Iraqi e-government and cloud computing
development based on unified citizen identification,” Period. Eng. Nat. Sci., vol. 7, no. 4, pp. 1776–1793, 2019, doi:
10.21533/pen.v7i4.840.
[13] B. S. Shukur, M. Khanapi, A. Ghani, and M. A. Burhanuddin, “An analysis of cloud computing adoption framework for Iraqi e-
Government,” Int. J. Adv. Comput. Sci. Appl., vol. 9, no. September, pp. 104–112, 2018, doi: 10.14569/IJACSA.2018.090814.
[14] Y. A. Najm, S. Alsamaraee, and A. A. Jalal, “Cloud computing security for e-learning during COVID-19 pandemic,” Indonesian Journal
of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 27, no. 3, pp. 1610–1618, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v27.i3.pp1610-1618.
[15] A. Taherkordi, F. Zahid, Y. Verginadis, and G. Horn, “Future cloud systems design: challenges and research directions,” IEEE
Access, vol. 6, pp. 74120–74150, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2018.2883149.
[16] H. S. M. Alsultani, Q. Kanaan, and I. Y. Khudhair, “Empirical investigation of TCP incast congestion in wireless cloud computing
networks,” J. Comput. Sci., vol. 14, no. 5, 2018, doi: 10.3844/jcssp.2018.663.672.
[17] M. Ali, S. Malik, Z. Khalid, M. M. Awan, and S. Ahmad, “Security issues, threats and respective mitigation in cloud computing –
a systematic review,” Int. J. Sci. Technol. Res., vol. 9, no. 08, pp. 474–484, 2020.